

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/20/2019 4:19 PM
No. 53365-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TROY C. RESTVEDT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT7

A. THE POLICE LAWFULLY ENTERED RESTVEDT’S
BACKYARD UNDER THE EMERGENCY AID
FUNCTION OF THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING
EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....7

1. Standard Of Review 7

2. The Open Fire In Restvedt’s Backyard Required
The Police To Act Under The Community
Caretaking Exception To The Warrant Requirement
To Gain Entry To The Backyard To Quickly Ensure
The Fire Was Extinguished Due To The Conditions
That Prompted The Total Burn Ban.....8

B. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
TO
SUSTAIN THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT RESTVEDT
COMMITTED THE CRIME OF RESISTING ARREST21

1. Standard Of Review 22

2. The State Proved, As It Is Required To, Each
Element Of Resisting Arrest22

C. THE STATE CONCEDES THERE WAS NOT
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUSTAIN
A CONVICTION FOR VIOLATION OF COUNTY
RESOLUTION, BURN BAN26

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.3d 508 (1970).....	20
<i>State v. Boisselle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.3d 19 (2019)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 178 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013)	10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	23
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 166 Wn. App. 464, 272 P.3d 859 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	22
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008)	9
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	22
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	23
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Hoke</i> , 72 Wn. App. 869, 866 P.2d 670 (1994)	10
<i>State v. Hornaday</i> , 105 Wn.2d 120, 713 P.2d 71 (1986)	25
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000)	10, 20
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	9, 11
<i>State v. Monaghan</i> , 165 Wn. App. 782, 266 P.3d 222 (2012).....	12
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	23
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008)	8
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	22
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	10
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	8

State v. Valentine, 75 Wn. App. 611, 879 P.2d 313 (1994)24

Federal Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368
(1970)22

Skinner v. Ry Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602,109 S. Ct.
1402, 103 L. Ed.2d 639 (1989)9

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.48.050 19

RCW 9A.76.04023

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 79, 10

U.S. Const. amend IV9

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 122

Other Rules or Authorities

Lewis County Resolution 18-248 1, 26

WPIC 120.0624

WPIC 20.0724
